
 

 
 
 

 
 
Notice of  a public meeting  of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & 
Sustainability 

 
To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 14 November 2013 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
4.00pm on Monday 18th November 2013 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.  
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 12th 
November 2013. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, The Cabinet Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 
2. Minutes    
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th 

October 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on  Wednesday 13th 
November 2013.   

 
 

4. Deighton Speed Limit Reduction 
Objections   

(Pages 3 - 20) 

 This reports asks the Cabinet Member to overturn or uphold, as 
appropriate, the objections made to a proposal to introduce a 
50mph and 40mph speed limit on the A19 close to Deighton. 
 

5. Elvington Speed Limit Reduction Objection  (Pages 21 - 38) 
 This report asks the Cabinet Membert to overturn or uphold, as 

appropriate, the objections made to the proposal to introduce a 
30mph speed limit on the B1228 Wheldrake Lane, and 20mph 
limits for both The Conifers and Elvington Park in Elvington. 
 

6. Jockey Lane Cycle and Pedestrian 
Improvements.   

(Pages 39 - 48) 

 This report seeks to; highlight the problems pedestrians and 
cyclists currently experience in the Jockey Lane area; propose 
solutions; summarise consultation feedback; and recommend a 
scheme to implement. 
 

7. Air Quality Update   (Pages 49 - 64) 
 This report provides an update on Local Air Quality Management 

(LAQM) in York, progress with the Low Emission Strategy (LES) 
and development of the third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3). 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the r
[...]
mance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning & Sustainability 

Date 17 October 2013 

Present Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

  

 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

20. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last two Decision 

Sessions held on 4th and 16th September 2013 
be approved and signed by the Cabinet 
Member as a correct record subject to the 
following amendment: 

 
 4th September – the minutes be amended to 

state that the Cabinet Member requested that 
for future Neighbourhood Plans, neighbouring 
Parish Councils be consulted earlier in the 
process. 

 
 

21. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Two members of the public had registered to speak on agenda 
item 4, Nunthorpe Crescent Petition. 
 
Mrs Miliner had registered as a resident of Nunthorpe Crescent. 
She advised that parking problems had increased over the 
years and residents had encountered problems such as garden 
walls being hit by parking and turning vehicles, driveways being 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



blocked and speeding. The number of vehicles parked in the 
area was also causing problems for refuse collection lorries.  
 
Mark Gibson had also registered to speak. He endorsed the 
comments of Mrs Miliner and although residents had indicated 
they did not want permit parking, this would be considered. 
 
 

22. Nunthorpe Crescent Area Petition  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which advised of a 76 
name petition received from residents of Nunthorpe Crescent, 
Nunthorpe Gardens and Nunthorpe View requesting City of 
York Council to take action to resolve the problem of non-
residential parking. The petitioners had specified they do not 
want permit parking. The petition was attached at Annex A. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that if a resident parking 
scheme was unacceptable and not to be considered, then 
alternative options are extremely limited and would apply 
equally to residents and non-residents. The suggested course of 
action was a formal consultation on the options, to include an 
option of taking no action, as suggested by a member of the 
public. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that there was no easy 
solution and the best course of action was to consult residents 
to obtain opinions on the options. It was requested that the 
results of the survey be brought back to the Cabinet Member at 
a future decision session. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Member:  
 

(i)      Approved a consultation/ballot of residents 
on options 2-4. The results of which to be 
brought back to the Cabinet Member. 

 
(ii)      Noted a request from a resident to include 

an additional consultation option of taking 
no action. 

 
Reason: To inform residents of the options available. 
 
 
 

Page 4



23. Copmanthorpe Primary School - Low Green Highway 
Improvements  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined 
proposed highway improvements to Low Green following safety 
concerns being raised about walking to Copmanthorpe Primary 
School. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular that the concerns would 
be addressed by a highway improvement scheme to increase 
visibility at crossing points, by discouraging parents from 
parking at the school entrances and by a programme of travel 
initiatives to reduce car use and to promote considerate parking. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report and agreed the Officer 
recommendations. 
 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

(i)    Gave approval for the implementation of the 
proposed highway improvements as shown 
at Annex C of the report. 

 
(ii)    Supported the work of the School Travel 

Adviser with the school and requested 
Officers to investigate how other Local 
Authorities have continued to collect normal 
mode of transport to school data, and 
consider the applicability of this for City of 
York Council. 

 
Reasons: 

 
(i)    To improve conditions for pedestrians and 

cyclists using Low Green to travel to school. 
 

(ii)    The school is already engaged in working 
with officers to address anti-social parking 
and has a programme of initiatives that will 
continue this work. Collection of mode of 
travel data will allow more targeted work and 
improve effectiveness. 

 
 
 

Page 5



24. Better Bus Area Fund - Museum Street Bus Stop: Proposed 
Alterations  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought 
approval for and outlined proposals to make improvements to 
the Museum Street bus stop and outlined consultation feedback. 
 
Officers outlined the proposals and the Cabinet Member 
expressed preference for the style of railings as used outside 
the Library to be used in the scheme in order to provide some 
continuation.  
 
The Cabinet Member also agreed to the inclusion of a canopy 
within the scheme. 
 
Resolved:   That the Cabinet Member gave approval for: 
 
  

(i)      The implementation of the proposed bus 
stop improvements 
[...]
)    Noted that discussions are continuing with 

Skelwith, the property developers for Roman 
House, on the design of the shelter. 

 
Reason: To improve facilities for bus passengers and 

improve the Rougier Street area. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Merrett, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Public Decision Session- Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability  
 

14 November 2013 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Deighton Speed Limit Reduction Objections 

1. Summary 

A decision is being sort to overturn or uphold, as appropriate, the 
objections made to the proposal to introduce a 50mph and 40mph 
speed limit on the A19 close to Deighton. If the decision to 
overturn the objections to the proposal is made at this meeting 
permission is requested to commence with the implementations of 
the new speed limits.  

2. Background  

A 40 mph speed limit on the A19 was requested by the residents 
of Deighton. The Department for Transport criteria for setting 
speed limits was followed and this limit was not appropriate for the 
length of road it was being requested for as part of the road is of 
an open aspect. Speed surveys carried out showed the mean 
speed was 47/48mph, and the 85th percentile speed was 
53/54mph as such a 50 mph limit was considered more 
appropriate and was advertised. The majority of residents of 
Deighton objected to this proposal as they believed a 40mph 
speed limit was necessary. Objection to the implementation of a 
speed limit was also received from North Yorkshire Police as they 
believed that the national speed limit in place was correct for the 
type and character of road at this location on the A19.  

At a meeting on the 3 September 2013 permission was granted to 
advertise a proposal to introduce 50mph “buffers” either side of a 
core 40mph speed limit. See Annex B for plan. 

Agen
[...]
rictions. This will fulfil the 
residents request for a 40mph speed limit on the A19 adjacent to 
the village. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Philip Irwin  
Traffic Engineer 
Network Management 
Tel No. 01904 551654 
 
 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director 
Strategy, Planning and Transport 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 5/11/2013 

 

    
 

 
 
Wards Affected:  Wheldrake All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 

Page 13



Annex A 
 

Thank you for your correspondence of the 3rd inst with regards to the 
proposed speed limit changes. I have studied the proposals and offer 
the following observations on behalf of the Chief Constable of North 
Yorkshire Police:- 
 
1.  Statement of Reasons - generally 
 
1.1  There is no clear description contained within the ‘Statement of 
Reasons’ and accompanying paper work, as to what the issue is exactly 
that any of the proposals are designed to address. 
 
1.2 The Statement of Reasons enclosed with the draft orders, 
contains generic, standard and routine wording, which is used to cover 
seven (7) separate proposed speed limit adjustments. Yet each 
adjustment has different issues, environments and purposes.  
 
1.3 The proposals contained within the ‘Statement of Reasons’ appear 
to be introducing speed limits for the sake of introducing speed limits 
with no clear goal as what the changes are designed to achieve. This is 
contrary to guidance contained within Department for Transport ‘Setting 
Local Speed Limits ‘ 01/2013. 
 
1.4 The Statement of Reasons makes reference to “….roads within 
residential areas….”. I would suggest, that four (4) out of the seven (7) 
sections being applied for, do not sit within what could be described as 
‘residential areas.  
 
1.5 The last sentence of the Statement of Reasons states; “Whilst 
environmental considerations will influence a driver’s attitude to speed 
containment it is considered that t
[...]
e 
had 40mph and 30mph limits, enforced with a big yellow speed camera! 
I doubt there was much of a compliance problem there! I fail to see what 
the problem is having a succession of different speed limits 
(appropriately signed in accordance with regulations) for drivers entering 

Page 21



and leaving settlements and areas where local traffic is turning onto and 
off a busy main road.  
 
Finally I am puzzled by the police reference to accidents ‘not occurring 
at peak periods’. I would expect that it could well be that it is precisely 
when lighting or weather conditions are poor that a lower speed is 
important to achieve as a result of the speed limit. At peak periods traffic 
may well already be moving more slowly because of congestion and the 
Crockey Hill or A64 junctions.  
 
Andy D’Agorne 
 
 
Cllr. J. Galvin – Conservative Party 
 
Cllr. D. Merrett – Labour Party 

Page 22



 

  
 

   

 
Public Decision Session- Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability  
 

14 November 2013 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Elvington Speed Limit Reduction Objections 

1. Summary 

A decision is being sort to overturn or uphold, as appropriate, the 
objections made to the proposal to introduce a 30mph speed limit 
on the B1228 and Wheldrake Lane in Elvington and a 20mph 
limits for both The Conifers and Elvington Park in Elvington. If the 
decision to overturn the objections to the proposal is made at this 
meeting permission is requested to commence with the 
implementations of the new speed limits.  

2. Background  

The current speed limit through Elvington Village is 40mph which 
then changes to 20mph outside the primary school. This is not the 
best of speed transitions when approaching a school zone. The 
speed of vehicles was raised at a meeting with Elvington Primary 
School, and options where discussed about speed limits in the 
general area. At an officer in consultation meeting on the 3 
September 2013 a proposal to advertise an amendment to the 
speed limit from 40mph to 30mph from the village boundary sign 
on Elvington Lane and along the existing 40mph part of 
Wheldrake Lane was agreed. At the same time it was agreed to 
advertise the proposal to amend two existing 30mph speed limits 
on The Conifers (located off Wheldrake Lane) and Elvington Park 
(located of Elvington Lane) to 20mph as these are residential 
streets within the proposed new 30mph zone.   

Agenda Item 5Page 23



 

3. Consultation 
 

Each property in Elvington Park, the Conifers and those properties 
fronting effected length of the B1228 were letter dropped notifying 
them of the proposed changes to the speed limits. A notice was 
also placed in the local press and details were sent to the parish 
council. In addition notices of the proposed speed limit changes 
were also placed on each of the streets. The legal requirement to 
advertise the proposals for a period of 21 days to allow interested 
parties to make comment or object to the proposals was adhered 
too. Comments, observations and objections are contained in 
Annex A. 
  

4. Options 
 
a) Over turn objections received to the proposal to introduce 30 and 
20mph speed limits as advertised. 

b) Implement part of the proposed restrictions. 
c) Take no further action to lower the speed limits on this section of 
road. 

d) Defer to another decision meeting 
 

5. Analysis 
 
The length of road is heavily used by residents attending the 
primary school, health centre and community area. By lowering 
the speed limit to 30mph on this section of the B1228 will improve 
safety by reducing the speed of vehicles through this busy section 
of Elvington Village. It will then also create a better speed 
transition when approaching the 20mph zone located outside 
Elvington Primary school. The reductions in speed limits will create 
a better environment for the residents of the village to use. 
 
North Yorkshire Police have objected to a lower sp
[...]
llowing 

risks associated with the recommendations in this report have been 
identified and described in the following points and set out in the table 
below:  

30. Health and safety – the risk associated with this is in connection with the 
construction phase and has been assessed at 6. 

Page 40



31. Authority reputation – this risk is in connection with poor public 
perception of the Council’s handling of the site works and has been 
assessed at 8. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Together these produce a risk score of 14, which being in the 11-15 
category means that the risks have been assessed as being “medium”. 
This level of risk requires frequent monitoring. 

 

Recommendations 
 
32. That the Cabinet Member approves the implementation of the scheme 

shown on the plan forming Annex A, subject to agreement with the 
landowners of Portakabin’s site regarding the transfer of land for use as 
additional footway area. 
 
Reason:  To provide facilities to benefit pedestrians and cyclists in the        

area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk Category Impact Likelihood Score 
Health and 
safety 

Moderate Remote 6 

Organisation/ 
Reputation 

Minor Unlikely 8 

Page 41



 
 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer: 
Mark Reade 
Engineer  
Transport Projects 
Highways 
Tel: (01904) 553519 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director  
Transport, Highways and Waste 
 

Report 
approved: ü Date: 04.11.13 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
There are no specialist implications. 
  
Wards Affected:  Huntington and New Earswick   

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
 Background Papers 
 
None 
  
Annexes  
 
Annex A General Layout from Consultation 

Page 42



P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 
Decision Session of Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transport and Sustainability 
 

 
14 November  2013 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety   
 
 
Air Quality Update Report 2013  
 
Summary  
 

1. This report provides an update on Local Air Quality 
Management (LAQM) in York, progress with the Low Emission 
Strategy (LES) and development of the third Air Quality Action 
Plan (AQAP3).  The report is provided for information and the 
Cabinet Member is asked to note the contents of the report.  

 
Background 
 
2. The Environment Act 1995 requires all local authorities to 

Review and Assess air quality in their areas and to declare Air 
Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) where health based air 
quality objectives are not being met.  The main air pollutants of 
concern in York are nitrogen dioxide (NO2) and particulate 
matter (PM).  These have been linked to lung diseases 
(asthma, bronchitis and emphysema), heart conditions and 
cancer.  Based on national estimates, pro rata between 94 and 
163 people die prematurely in York each year due to the 
impacts of poor air quality1.  This is more than the combined 
estimate of those who die prematurely from obesity and road 
accidents.  Poor air quality puts the health of York’s residents at 
risk, creates an unpleasant environment for visitors, may 
damage historic buildings and places an additional financial 
burden on local health service providers. 

                                                 
1 Committee on medical effects of air pollution (COMEAP, 2009) estimate 29,000 premature 
deaths each year in UK.  Environmental Audit committee estimate up to 50,000 premature 
deaths (Environmental Audit Committee Report, March 2010).  UK population in 2010 -  
62,262,000,  York population in 2010 – 202,400 (Office of  National Statistics 2011) 

Agenda Item 7Page 45



 
3. In 2002 City of York Council (CYC) declared an AQMA around 

the inner ring road where concentrations of nitrogen dioxide 
were above the objective levels.  Nitrogen dioxide is formed 
during all combustion processes (primary NO2), and can also be 
formed in the atmosphere from other pollutants (secondary 
NO2).  
[...]
de the following information: 

Page 49



 
• quantification of the source contributions to the predicted 

exceedences of the relevant air quality objectives; this will 
allow the AQAP3measures to be effectively targeted; 

• evidence that all available options have been considered; 
• how the local authority will use its powers and also work in 

conjunction with other  organisations in pursuit of the air 
quality objectives; 

• clear timescales in which the authority and other 
organisations and agencies propose to implement the 
measures within its plan; 

• quantification of the expected impacts of the proposed 
measures and an indication as to whether the measures will 
be sufficient to meet the air quality objectives; 

• how CYC intends to monitor and evaluate the effectiveness 
of the plan. 
 

A draft AQAP3 will form the basis of a further report to the 
Cabinet Member. 

 
Update on Low Emission Strategy  

 
21. A Low Emission Strategy (LES), to holistically address air 

quality and climate change, was adopted as council policy on 9 
October 2012. The LES builds upon the modal shift approach to 
air quality improvement by introducing new measures to tackle 
emissions from the remaining vehicle fleet.  This includes 
measures to reduce emissions from heavy goods vehicles 
(HGVs), buses and taxis which cannot be dealt with effectively 
through modal shift alone.  The Low Emission Strategy is 
available for download from 
http://www.jorair.co.uk/index.php?page=reports.  
 

22. Low Emission Strategy measures are currently being worked up 
in more detail and will be included as specific measures in a 
revised air quality action plan (AQAP3).  Members of the public 
and other stakeholders will have a further opportunity to 
comment on delivery of individual measures at this stage. The 
revised AQAP will take into account the City Centre Movement 
and Accessibility Framework and the outcomes of the LEZ bus 
corridor feasibility study outlined in this report
[...]
management strategy. 
There are no major risks associated with the recommendations 
of this report. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

55. The report is provided for information and the Cabinet Member 
is asked to note the contents.   
 
Reason: LAQM is a statutory undertaking that contributes 

towards the corporate priorities on protecting the 
environment and protecting vulnerable people. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 
Contact Details 

 
 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Mike Southcombe 
Environmental Protection 
Manager 
 
Andrew Gillah / Liz Bates 
Principal Environmental 
Protection Officers (Air 
Quality) 

 
Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director - Housing & 
Community Safety 
 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 5/11/2013 

Sally Burns 
Director – Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

All wards 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 60



Comments received from Councillor Keith Hyman on Agenda Item  
6 – Jockey Lane Cycle and Pedestrian Improvements. 

Please find below the comments from the 3 Ward Councillors. 

We welcome the introduction of measures that will improve safety in the 
area and feel that this scheme will help. There are some additional items 
that will help make the scheme better. 

Firstly, the speed limit of 40mph that starts at the exit from The Range 
needs to be lowered to 30mph along the full stretch to the roundabout 
after the traffic lights on Jockey Lane. If this doesn’t happen then traffic 
will be on to the crossing before there is a chance to react to people 
using it. Also, there will be a major increase in traffic from next year 
when the John Lewis/ M&S stores open, followed by the Community 
Stadium in the more distant future. 

The entrance and exit to The Range are inadequately signed causing 
people stopping their cars in the road to work out which is which. There 
are regular occurrences of people coming out of the entrance without 
realising it. There should also be a filter lane into the site to get traffic off 
the road asap. If this isn’t provided then with the extra traffic from next 
Easter then there will be a further build up of congestion. This was 
proposed when the site got planning permission but overturned. It needs 
to be looked at again. 

Finally, there is an ongoing issue with transporter lorries for Stoneacre 
and Petch garages unloading from the road while parked on the double 
yellow lines. When coming from Monks Cross the bend in the road is 
nearly blind and when a lorry is parked outside the garage it is 
impossible to see oncoming traffic. This causes people to speed up to 
get round the lorries as quickly as they can but also stops them 
concentrating on what is just beyond. When it is a crossing this will be 
very dangerous. Both garages have been informed many times that they 
should unload on their own premises in line with their planning 
permission. Both continue to flaunt this. We’re not sure how this can be 
overcome in this scheme but if the crossing is there then the situation 
will become more dangerous if they continue with this practice. 

We hope that these ideas will be implemented. 

Regards, 

Cllr Keith Hyman 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Deighton Speed Limit Reduction Objections
	5 Elvington Speed Limit Reduction Objection
	6 Jockey Lane Cycle and Pedestrian Improvements.
	Jockey Lane Annex A

	7 Air Quality Update
	Written Comments Annex



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning & Sustainability 

Date 14 November 2013 

Present Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

In Attendance Councillors Barton and Orrell 

 
26. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

27. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

held on Thursday 17th October 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

28. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 
There were 2 registered speakers in respect of items on the 
agenda, as follows: 
 
Councillor George Barton had registered to speak in respect of 
agenda item 4 – Deighton Speed Limit Reduction Objections. 
He thanked the Cabinet Member for listening to the community 
and reported that almost 100% of residents had wanted the 40 
mile per hour limit on the stretch of the A19 at Deighton. 
 
Councillor George Barton had also registered to speak for 
agenda item 5 – Elvington Speed Limit Reduction Objection. He 
again thanked the Cabinet Member for taking the time to listen 
to the community and referred to the well constructed comments 
made by the School Council. He urged the Cabinet Member to 



over turn the Police objection and approve the 30 and 20 mile 
per hour limits. 
 
Councillor Keith Orrell had registered to speak on agenda item 
6, Jockey Lane Cycle and Pedestrian Improvements. He 
referred to Councillor Hymans comments as Ward Councillor 
which had not been included in full in the agenda report (full 
details attached to the online agenda). He advised that the right 
turn into The Range store on Jockey Lane is considered unsafe 
and a filter lane would improve the situation. This had been 
proposed when the site got planning permission but 
subsequently overturned. He stated that the Ward Councillors 
generally welcome the scheme and it will benefit the area. 
 
 
 

29. Deighton Speed Limit Reduction Objections  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which requested a 
decision to overturn or uphold objections made to a proposal to 
introduce a 50 and 40 mile per hour speed limit on the A19 
close to Deighton. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that the stretch of road was a 
difficult area to address in terms of speed and it had taken a 
considerable amount of time to reach this point but a sensible 
compromise had now been found and he was happy to agree 
the recommendation. 
 
In response to the Cabinet Members question, Officers 
confirmed that periodic monitoring of the area to see how the 
new speed limits perform would be possible. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Member agreed to introduce 

the advertised speed limit restrictions. 
 
Reason: To fulfil the residents request for a 40mph 

speed limit on the A19 adjacent to the village. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



30. Elvington Speed Limit Reduction Objection  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought a 
decision to overturn or uphold as appropriate, the objections 
made to the proposal to introduce a  30mph speed limit on the 
B1228 Wheldrake Lane and 20mph limits for both The Conifers 
and Elvington Park in Elvington. 
 
The Cabinet Member endorsed the comments made earlier in 
the meeting by Councillor Barton and was happy to introduce 
the speed limits as advertised. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Member agreed to over turn 

objections and introduce the advertised 30mph 
and 20mph speed limit restrictions as 
advertised. 

 
Reason: To improve safety by reducing the speed of 

vehicles in this busy section of Elvington 
Village. 

 
 

31. JOCKEY LANE CYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which highlighted the 
problems that pedestrians and cyclists currently experience 
along Jockey Lane. The report also recommended a scheme for 
implementation to improve facilities to benefit pedestrians and 
cyclists. 
 
The Ward Members for Huntington and New Earswick had 
submitted comments as follows: 

• The speed limit of 40mph that starts at the exit from The 
Range needs to be lowered to 30mph along the full stretch 
to the roundabout after the traffic lights on Jockey Lane. 

• The entrance and exit to The Range are inadequately 
signed causing cars to stop in the road to work out which 
is which. There should also be a filter lane into the site to 
get traffic off the road quickly.  

• There is an ongoing issue with transporter lorries for the 
garages along Jockey Lane unloading from the road while 
parked on the double yellow lines. When approaching 
from Monks Cross the bend in the road is nearly blind. 
When there is a crossing in place this will be very 
dangerous. 

 



Officers reported that in order to address two of the issues 
raised by the Ward Members, amendments to the scheme 
would be made, as outlined below. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that unfortunately the physical 
road measures required to address the issue regarding the 
entrance and exit to The Range would add £20k to the scheme 
and there was not the budget to do this.  
 
The Cabinet Member was happy to approve the scheme with 
the amendments. 
 
Resolved:   (i) That the Cabinet Member approved the 

implementation of the scheme shown on the 
plan forming Annex A, subject to agreement 
with the landowners of Portakabin’s site 
regarding the transfer of land for use as 
additional footway area. 

 
(ii) That the following amendments to the scheme 

were approved: 
 

The speed limit shall be changed from the 
posted 40 mph to 30 mph from the gateway 
adjacent to the exit point from the Range 
superstore through to Monks Cross, New 40 
mph gateways will be installed at the start of 
the dual carriageway section of Jockey Lane, 
near to ASDA’s fuel station, and at the North 
East roundabout adjacent to the entrance exit 
of Monks Cross main car park behind M&S. 
 
Loading restrictions shall apply between the 
bus stop on Jockey Lane, opposite 
Sainsbury’s loading entrance and Forge 
Close. 
 

 
 
Reasons:   (i) To provide facilities to benefit pedestrians and 

cyclists in the area. 
 
 

(ii) In response to comments made by the Ward 
Members. 



 
 

32. AIR QUALITY UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided an 
update on Local Air Quality Management (LAQM), progress with 
the Low Emission Strategy (LES) and development of the third 
Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3). 
 
Officers outlined the key points of the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member queried the current timetable for the 
AQAP3. Officers confirmed that the draft should be completed 
by the end of 2013 or early 2014 and the draft will form the 
basis of a further report to the Cabinet Member. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Officers for their good work, in 
particular the work on transport and the winning of significant 
grants which had given meaning to the Councils ambitions for 
green transport. 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member noted the report. 
 
 
Reason: LAQM is a statutory undertaking that 

contributes towards the corporate priorities on 
protecting the environment and protecting 
vulnerable people, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Merrett, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 


